

No. 2020-0039

---

**ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
WASHINGTON, DC**

---

In the Matter of:  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL  
WORKERS, LOCAL 113, Third Party Complaint against KIRA, INC.,  
Petitioner,

v.

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE & HOUR DIVISION,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of the Final Ruling of the Wage and Hour Administrator

---

**ADMINISTRATOR'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

JONATHAN T. REES  
Counsel for Contract Labor Standards

HEATHER MARIA JOHNSON  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Avenue, NW  
Suite N-2716  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-5518  
Johnson.Heather.M@dol.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

ADMINISTRATOR’S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. Statutory and Regulatory Background ..... 3

    B. Statements of Facts and Course of Proceedings..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 17

II.   THE BOARD SHOULD AFFIRM THE ADMINISTRATOR’S  
      REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE CBA ..... 18

    A.    The Administrator Appropriately Considered Extrinsic  
          Evidence of the Parties’ Intent and Reasonably Interpreted  
          the CBA in Light of this Evidence ..... 18

B.	Local 113’s Interpretation is Not Supported by the Plain Language of the CBA and is Inconsistent with Evidence of the Parties’ Intent .....	21
C.	Local 113’s Argument that Seasonal Grounds Laborers Did Not Receive “Equivalent” Cash in Lieu of Fringe Benefits is Without Merit.....	24
III.	THE BOARD SHOULD LIMIT THE SCOPE OF ITS REVIEW TO THAT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR’S FINAL RULING .....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alcatraz Cruises LLC</i> , No. 07-024, 2009 WL 250456 (ARB Jan. 23, 2009) .....	17
<i>Am. Stevedores v. Porello</i> , 330 U.S. 446 (1947).....	19
<i>Ames Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 91-02, 1993 WL 306710 (WAB Feb. 23, 1993).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Barron v. Reich</i> , 13 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Carpet, Linoleum Resilient Tile Layers, Local 419 v. Brown</i> , 656 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	29
<i>Court Sec. Officers</i> , No. 98-001, 1998 WL 686632 (ARB Sept. 23, 1998).....	17, 26
<i>Danielson v. Dole</i> , 746 F. Supp. 160 (D.D.C. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> 946 F.2d 1564 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	28-29
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	28, 29
<i>IBEW, Local 611 v. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 616 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	19, 21
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Okla. City Mfg. Co.</i> , 631 F.2d 669 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	19, 21
<i>Operating Eng'rs, Local 627 v. Arthurs</i> , 355 F. Supp. 7 (W.D. Okla. 1973).....	29
<i>Ronald R. Bradbury</i> , No. 02-042, 2003 WL 21788042 (ARB July 31, 2003).....	27, 29

**Cases – Continued:**

*ServiceStar Landmark Props.-Fort Bliss LLC*,  
No. 17-013, 2018 WL 6978220 (ARB June 25, 2018) ..... 17

*United Kleenist Org. Corp.*,  
No. 00-042, 2002 WL 181779 (ARB Jan. 25, 2002) ..... 13

*Webb v. ABF Freight Sys., Inc.*,  
155 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 19, 20

*W.J. Menefee Constr. Co.*,  
No. 90-15 (WAB Oct. 25, 1993)..... 27

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) ..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 28

McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract Act,  
41 U.S.C. § 6506..... 3  
41 U.S.C. § 6506(e)..... 5, 27  
41 U.S.C. § 6507..... 3, 5  
41 U.S.C. § 6507(b)..... 27  
41 U.S.C. § 6703(1)..... 3, 4  
41 U.S.C. § 6703(2)..... 3, 4, 5, 24  
41 U.S.C. §§ 6701-6707 ..... 1  
41 U.S.C. § 6707(c) ..... 4  
41 U.S.C. § 6707(c)(1) ..... 4

**Code of Federal Regulations:**

29 CFR Part 4 ..... 1  
29 CFR 4.6(b)..... 3  
29 CFR 4.50-4.53 ..... 4  
29 CFR 4.101(g)..... 2, 5, 9, 14, 26

**Code of Federal Regulations – Continued:**

29 CFR 4.102 ..... 2, 5, 9, 14, 26  
29 CFR 4.163(a)..... 4  
29 CFR 4.163(d)..... 4  
29 CFR 4.163(e)..... 4  
29 CFR 4.163(j)..... 4-5, 19  
29 CFR 4.170(a)..... 5, 13, 16, 24  
29 CFR 4.177(a)(3) ..... 16, 24  
29 CFR 4.177(c)(1) ..... 5  
29 CFR 4.191 ..... 5, 14

29 CFR Part 6, subpart B..... 28  
    29 CFR 6.15(a)..... 5, 27

29 C.F.R. Part 8 ..... 1  
    29 CFR 8.1(b)..... 9, 26  
    29 CFR 8.1(b)(6)..... 2  
    29 CFR 8.1(d)..... 26, 28  
    29 CFR 8.7(b)..... 2  
    29 CFR 8.9(b)..... 17

**Other Authorities:**

Sec’y’s Order 1-2014, Delegation of Authority and Assignment of  
Responsibility to Administrator, Wage and Hour Division,  
79 Fed. Reg. 77527 (Dec. 24, 2014) ..... 3, 5

S. Rep. No. 92-1131 (1972),  
*reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3534 ..... 3

SCA Wage Determination, No. CBA-2007-1676 rev. 4 (Aug. 21, 2013),  
*available at* [https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/cba/agreement/  
55128/document](https://beta.sam.gov/wage-determination/cba/agreement/55128/document)..... 6
